
Box Score (Final)

Clemson vs Kentucky (Dec 29, 2006 at Nashville, Tenn.)

1 2 3 4 Score“  Score by Quarters

(8-5,5-3)

(8-5,4-4)

Record:

Record:

0  6 0 14

7  7 7 7

20Clemson.

Kentucky 28

Scoring Svmimary:

1st 11:04 UK - Mioah Johnson 1 yd run (Lones Seiber kick), 12-62 3:56, CU 0 - UK 7

2nd 08:14 CU - Barry, D 32 yd pass from Proctor,  W (Early, J kick failed), 3-47 0:52, CU 6 - UK 7
02:14 UK - DeMoreo Ford 70 yd pass from Andre' Woodson (Lones Seiber kick), 5-86 2:24, CU 6 - UK 14

3rd 08:09 UK - Dicky Lyons 24 yd pass from Andre' Woodson (Lones Seiber kick)

4th 11:29 UK - Jacob Tamme 13 yd pass from Andre' Woodson (Lones Seiber kick)

07:25 CU - Grisham, T 17 yd pass from Proctor, W (Proctor, W rush failed), 11-78 4:04

00:44 CU - Kelly, A 17 yd pass from Proctor, W (Palmer, M pass from Proctor, W)

6-67 2:57, CU 6 - UK 21

4-28 1:44, CU 6 - UK 28

CU 12 - UK 28

8-74 2:33, CU 20 - UK 28

UKCU

2119FIRST DOWNS

RUSHES-YARDS (NET)

PASSING YDS (NET)

Passes Att-Comp-Int

TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS

Fumble Returns-Yards

Punt Returns-Yards

Kickoff Returns-Yards

Interception Returns-Yards....
Punts (Number-Avg)
Fumbles-Lost

Penalties-Yards

Possession Time

Third-Down Conversions

Fourth-Down Conversions. ......

Red-Zone Scores-Chances

Sacks By: Number-Yards

40-10025-130

309272

29-21-0

69-409

39-23-1

64-402

0-00-0

3-59

2-41

1-1

4-77

1-00-0

4-25.03-43.7

2-23-3

8-84

33 : 44

7 of 14

1 of 2

5-50

26 :16

4 of 11

1 of 1

2-42-5

4-254-39

J 8-53; Proctor, W 9-32; Spiller, C 5-24; Ford, J 1-15;RUSHING: Clemson-Davis,

Stuckey, C 1-5; Merriweather, R 1-1. Kentucky-Rafael Little 17-54; Terr.
Bankhead 3-37; Tony Dixon 8-29; Micah Johnson 2-1; John Conner 1-1; TEAM 1-0;
Andre' Woodson 8-iiiinus 22.

Woodson 20-28-0-299;PASSING: Clemson-Proctor, W 23-39-1-272. Kentucky-Andre
Tim Masthay 1-1-0-10.

RECEIVING; Clemson-Kelly, A 6-66; Stuckey, C 5-93; Grisham, T 5-49; Davis, J
2-13; Barry, D 1-32; Ford, J 1-8; Harris

. Kentucky-Keenan Burton 5-30; Jacob Tamme 4-59; Steve Johnson 3-67; Dicky
Lyons 2-50; Rafael Little 2-15; Tony Dixon 2-2; DeMoreo Ford 1-70; Marc.
McClinton 1-10; Curtis Pulley 1-6.

I

L 1-5; Merriweather, R 1-4; Palmer,
/

1-2

M

INTERCEPTIONS: Clemson-None. Kentucky-Trevard Lindley 1-0.

J 1-1; Stuckey, C 1-1. Kentucky-RafaelFUMBLES: Clemson-Proctor, W 1-1; Davis,
Little 1-1; Jacob Tamme 1-1.

Attendance; 68024Stadium; LP Field

Kickoff time: 12 Noon

Officials: Referee: i

Line judge: Marc Bovos; Back judge: Len Williams; Field judge: Rick Skaggs;
Side judge: Phil Laurie; Scorer: Jim Lowery;

Total elapsed time; 3:35

Clete Blakeman; Umpire: Stephen Rieker; Linesman: Kelly Saalfeld;
End of Game: 3:35
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Weather: SunnyWind: 2 ENETen^serature: 60 £ V
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2006 Gaylord Hotels Music City Bowl
Presented by Bridgestone
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Clemson vs Kentucky (Dec 29, 2006 at Nashville, Tenn.)

SACKS (UA-A): Clemson-Adams, G 2-0; Scott, D 1-0; Gaddis, C 0-1; Dean, J 0-1.
Kentucky-Jeremy Jarmon 1-0; Myron Pryor 1-0; Roger Williams 1-0; Wesley Woodyard
1-0.

TACKLES (UA-A): Clemson-Hamlin, M 9-4; Scott, D 2-6; Watkins, N 5-1; Adams, G
C 3-3; Merling, P 3-2; Nelson, M 1-4; Vincent, C 1-4; McKissic, J

,  B 1-1; Russell,

C 1-0; Williams, K 1-0;

3-3; Gaddis,

0-4; Clemons, C 3-0; Jackson, Ra 2-1; Chancellor,  C 2-1; Cannon
J 0-2; Clay, A 0-2; Leonard, C 1-0; Chason, i

J 0-1; Conner, K 0-1. Kentucky-Wesley Woodyard 7-5; Marc. McClinton 6-3;
C 0-2; Dean,

Ford, I

Roger Williams 4-3; Karl Booker 3-1; Durrell White 3-1; Paul Warford 3-0; Myron
Pryor 2-1; Jeremy Jarmon 2-0; N. Adjei Oninku 2-0; Jamil Paris 1-1; Braxton
Kelley 1-1; Trevard Lindley 1-1; Johnny Williams 1-0; Sam Maxwell 1-0; E. J.
Adams 1-0; Ashton Cobb 1-0; Ventr. Jenkins 0-1; Jason Dickerson 0-1; Alfonso
Smith 0-1.

Game Starters:

KentuckyClemson

## OFFENSE

79 Garry Williams

78 Christ. Johnson

62 Matt McCutchan

59 Eric Scott

72 Mike Aitcheson

18 Jacob Tamme

19 Keenan Burton

3  Andre' Woodson

22 Rafael Little

24 Terr. Bankhead

12 Dicky Lyons

POS## OFFENSE

79 Richardson, B

68 McDuffie, C

62 Fry, D

63 Bennett, N

75 Dukes, M

86 Palmer, M

82 Barry, D

14 Proctor, W

1  Davis, J

13 Grisham, T

2  Stuckey, C

POS

LTLT

LGLG

CC

RGRG

RT
RT

TETE

WRTE

QBQB
RBRB

FBWR

WRWR

## DEFENSE

9  Durrell White

45 Lamar Mills

98 Myron Pryor

99 Jeremy Jarmon

51 Johnny Williams

56 Braxton Kelley

16 Wesley Woodyard

10 Karl Booker

35 Roger Williams
2  Marc. McClinton

32 Trevard Lindley

POS## DEFENSE

94 Merling, P

97 Scott, D

91 Jackson, Ra

93 Adams, G

42 Nelson, M

45 Vincent, C

32 Watkins, N

12 Gaddis, C

25 Hamlin, M

22 Clemons, C

38 Chancellor, C

POS

DE
DE

DTNG
DT

DT

DE
BE

LB
LB

LB
LB

LB
LB

CBCB

SSCAT

FSFS

CBCB

Player participation;

J, 9-McElrathbey, R, 15-Gilliam, S, 18-Butler, C,

23-Russell, C, 24-Alexander, K, 26-Harris, L, 27-Chanibers, S, 2B-Spiller, C, 30-Chason, C
43-Clay, A, 44-Clark, D, 48-Caitpbell, J, 50-McKissic, J, 54-L6onard, C, 59-Riddle, N, 80-Kelly, A, 84-Robinson, A,

Clemson: 3-Coleman, D, S-Taylor, R, 6-Ford, J, 7-Dean, J, 9A-Early,
33-Conner, K, 37-Merriweather, R,

41-Pearson, A

95-Cannon, B, 98-Williams, K.

Kentucky: 4-Micah Johnson, 5-Mike Hartline, 8-DeMoreo Ford, 13-Steve Johnson, 15-Curtis Pulley, 17-E. J. Adams,
26-Mart. McPherson, 27-Ashton Cobb, 28-Tony Dixon, 29-Alfonso Smith, 34-Paul Warford, 36-Lones Seiber, 36-John Conner,
44-Tim Masthay, 50-Sam Maxwell, 73-Jason Dickerson, 90-Jamil Paris, 95-Ventr. Jenkins, 97-N. Adjei Oninku.



Scoring Simmary (Final)

2006 Gaylord Hotels Music City Bowl
Clemson vs Kentucky (Dec 29, 2006 at Nashville, Tenn.) i

Clemson (8-5,5-3) vs. Kentucky (8-5,4-4)
Site: Nashville, Tenn. Stadium: LP FieldDate: Dec 29, 2006

Attendance: 68024

1 2 3 4 ScoreScore by Quarters

200  6 0 14

7  7 7 7

Clemson.

Kentucky 28

Scoring Suiranary:

1st 11:04 UK - Micah Johnson 1 yd run (Lones Seiber kick)
12 plays, 62 yards, TOP 3:56, CU 0 - UK 7

2nd 08:14 CU - Barry, D 32 yd pass from Proctor,  W (Early, J kick failed)
3 plays, 47 yards, TOP 0:52, CU 6 - UK 7

02:14 UK - DeMoreo Ford 70 yd pass from Andre' Woodson (Lones Seiber kick)
5 plays, 86 yards, TOP 2:24, CU 6 - UK 14

3rd 08:09 UK - Dicky Lyons 24 yd pass from Andre' Woodson (Lones Seiber kick)
6 plays, 67 yards, TOP 2:57, CU 6 - UK 21

4th 11:29 UK - Jacob Tamme 13 yd pass from Andre' Woodson (Lones Seiber kick)
4 plays, 28 yards, TOP 1:44, CU 6 - UK 28

07:25 CU - Grisham, T 17 yd pass from Proctor, W (Proctor, W rush failed)
11 plays, 78 yards, TOP 4:04, CU 12 - UK 28

00:44 CU - Kelly, A 17 yd pass from Proctor, W (Palmer, M pass from Proctor, W)
8 plays, 74 yards, TOP 2:33, CU 20 - UK 28

Total elapsed time: 3:35End of Game: 3:35Kickoff time: 12 Noon

Officials: Referee: Clete Blakeman; Umpire: Stephen Rieker; Linesman: Kelly Saalfeld;

Line judge: Marc Bovos; Back judge: Len Williams; Field judge: Rick Skaggs;
Side judge: Phil Laurie; Scorer: Jim Lowery;

Wind: 2 ENE Weather: SunnyTemperature: 60

2006 Gaylord Hotels Music City Bowl

Presented by Bridgestone



Team Statistics (Final)

2006 Gaylord Hotels Music City Bowl
Clemson vs Kentucky (Dec 29, 2006 at Nashville, Tenn.)

CU UK

2119FIRST DOWNS

Rushing

Passing

Penalty

NET YARDS RUSHING

Rushing Attempts

Average Per Rush

Yards Gained Rushing

Yards Lost Rushing

NET YARDS PASSING

Completions-Attempts-Int....

Average Per Attempt

Average Per Completion

TOTAL OFFENSE YARDS

Total offense plays

Average Gain Per Play

Fumbles: N\imber-Lost

Penalties : N\amber-Yards

PUNTS-YARDS

Average Yards Per Punt

Net Yards Per Punt

Inside 20

50+ Yards

Touchbacks

Fair catch

KICKOFFS-YARDS

Average Yards Per Kickoff...

Net Yards Per Kickoff

Touchbacks

Punt returns: Number-Yards-TD.

Average Per Return

Kickoff returns: Number-Yds-TD

Average Per Return

Interceptions: Number-Yds-TD..

Fumble Returns: Number-Yds-TD.

Miscellaneous Yards

Possession Time

1st Quarter

2nd Quarter

3rd Quarter

4 th Quarter

Third-Down Conversions

Fourth-Down Conversions

Red-Zone Scores-Chances

Sacks By: Number-Yards

PAT Kicks

Field Goals

77

11 12

1 2

130 100

25 40

5.2 2.5

149 147

19 47

272 309

23-39-1 21-29-0

10.7

14.7

7.0

11.8

402 409

6964

5.96.3

3-3

5-50

3-131

43.7

24.0

2-2

8-84

4-100

25.0

19.8

01

0 0

10

10

5-306

61.2

41.8

3-144

48.0

27.7

11

1-1-0 3-59-0

19.7

2-41-0

20.5

1-0-0

0-0-0

1.0

4-77-0

19.2

0-0-0

0-0-0

0 0

33:44

8:57

11: 10

7 : 01

6:36

7 of 14

1 of 2

26:16

6 : 03

3 : 50

7:59

8:24

4 of 11

1 of 1

2-42-5

4-254-39

4-40-1

0-10-2



Individual Statistics (Final)

2006 Gaylord Hotels Music City Bowl
Clemson vs Kentucky (Dec 29, 2006 at Nashville, Tenn.) i

KentuckyClemson

No Gain Loss Net TD Lg AvgRushingNo Gain Loss Net TD Lg AvgRushing

54 0 9 3.2

37 0 20 12.3

29 0 9 3.6

1  0 1 1.0

1  1 1 0.5

0  0 0 0.0

39 -22 0 6 -2.8

47 100 1 20 2.5

3

0

5

0

0

0

17 57

3  37

8  34

Rafael Little

Terr. Bankhead

Tony Dixon

John Conner

Micah Johnson

TEAM

Andre' Woodson

Totals...

53 0 21 6.6

32 0 19 3.6

24 0 11 4.8

15 0 15 15.0

5  0 5 5.0

1  0 1 1.0

19 130 0 21 5.2

0

19

0

0

0

0

8  53

9  51

5  24

1  15

Davis, J

Proctor, W

Spiller, C

Ford, J

Stuckey, C

Merriweather, R

Totals...

1 1

2 11 5

011 1

8  17

40 147

25 149

Att-Cmp-Int Yds TD Long SackPassingAtt-Cmp-Int Yds TD Long SackPassing

428-20-0

1-1-0

29-21-0

299 3

10 0

309 3

70Andre' Woodson

Tim Masthay

Totals...

36 4272 3

272 3

39-23-1

39-23-1

Proctor, W

Totals...
01036 4

70 4

No. Yds TD LongReceivingNo. Yds TD LongReceiving

1330 05Keenan Burton

Jacob Tamme

Steve Johnson

Dicky Lyons

Rafael Little

Tony Dixon

DeMoreo Ford

Marc. McClinton

Curtis Pulley

Totals...

2066 16Kelly, A

Stuckey, C

Grisham, T

Davis, J

Barry, D

Ford, J

Harris, L

Merriweather, R

Palmer, M

Totals...

214 59 13693 05

3 67 0 511949 15

262 50 1913 02

0 112 151 32321

2 0 5288 01

701 70 1501 5

0 101 10401 4

6 0 610 221

3 7021 3093623 272 3

Avg Long In20 TBYdsAvg Long In20 TB Punting No.YdsPunting No.

1  2 2.0 2 0 0

3  98 32.7 44 0 1

4  100 25.0 44 0 1

0 TEAM

0 Tim Masthay

Totals...

3  131 43.7 47

3  131 43.7 47

1Chason, C

Totals... 1

Kickoffs InterceptPunts

No.Yds.Lg No.Yds.Lg No.Yds.Lg
Kickoffs Intercept

No.Yds.Lg No.Yds.Lg No.Yds.Lg All Returns
Punts

All Returns

0  0

0  0

0  0

0  0

0  0 1 18 18 0

3  59 46 1 23 23 0

0  0 1

3  59 46 2 41 23 1

0  0 0

Keenan Burton 0

Rafael Little

Trevard Lindley 0

Totals...

01  1 1 1 29 29 0 0

0  0 0 3 48 22 0 0

1  1 1 4 77 29 0 0

Ford, J

Spiller, C

Totals...

0

0

Field goal atten^stsField goal attempts

2nd 00:00 36 yds - MissedLones Seiber1st 08:06 38 yds - Missed

1st 02:29 28 yds - Missed
Dean, J

Dean, J

No. Yds TB OB AvgKickoffsNo. Yds TB OB AvgKickoffs

5  306 1 0 61.2Tim Masthay3  144 1 0 48.0Chason, C

J 1-1; Stuckey, C 1-1. Kentucky-Rafael Little 1-1; JacobFUMBLES: Clemson-Proctor, W 1-1; Davis

Tamme 1-1.

/



Drive Chart (Final)

2006 Gaylord Hotels Music City Bowl
Clemson vs Kentucky (Dec 29, 2006 at Nashville, Tenn.)

Consumed

Pl-Yds TOP

Drive Ended

Spot Time How Lost
Drive Started

Qtr Spot Time ObtainedTeam

2:58#

3:05#

0:25

0:52

0:17#

1:04

1:12

0:00

3:54

2:41

3:11

4:04#

2:33#

9-58

7-39

Missed FG

Missed FG

Fumble

♦TOUCHDOWN

Interception
Fumble

Punt

End of half

Fumble

Punt

Punt

♦TOUCHDOWN

♦TOUCHDOWN

08:06

02:29

13:30

08:14

07:30

04:38

01:02

00:00

11:06

05:28
13:13
07:25

00:44

K20Kickoff

Punt

Punt

Punt

Fumble

Fumble

Kickoff

Missed FG

Kickoff

Kickoff

Punt

Kickoff

Downs

1st C22

1st K49
2nd C47

2nd K47

2nd K19

2nd K28
2nd C23

2nd C20

3rd C20

3rd C29
3rd C20
4th C22

4th C26

11:04

05:34

13:55

09:06
07:47

05:42
02:14

00:00

15:00

08:09

01:24

11:29

03:17

CU
KIOCU

1-8K45CU
3-47KOOCU
1-0K19CU
2-14K14CU
3-4C27CU
0-0C20CU

10-47

6-20
K33CU
C49CU

5-7C27CU
11-78

8-74
KOOCU
KOOCU

3:56#
2:32

3:34

4:24

0:27

1:48

2:24

1:02#
2:57

4:04

1:44#
4:08#
0:44

12-62♦TOUCHDOWN

Punt

Punt

Punt

Fumble

Fumble

♦TOUCHDOWN

Missed FG
♦TOUCHDOWN

Punt

♦TOUCHDOWN

Downs

End of half

11:04

05:34

13:55

09:06
07:47

05:42

02:14

00:00

08:09

01:24

11:29

03:17

00:00

COOKickoff

Missed FG

Missed FG

Fumble

Kickoff

Interception
Fumble

Punt

Fumble

Punt

Punt

Kickoff

Kickoff

15:00

08:06

02:29

13:30

08:14

07:30

04:38

01:02

11:06

05:28

13:13

07:25

00:44

1st K38

1st K20
1st K20

2nd K45

2nd K20

2nd K20

2nd K14

2nd K31

3rd K33

3rd K12

4th C28

4th K39

4th K47

UK
5-4K24UK
6-5K25UK
5-0K45UK
1 — 1K19UK
3-8K28UK
5-86

5-51

6-67

8-44

4-28

9-35

COOUK
C18UK
COOUK
C44UK
COOUK
C26UK

1-0K47UK

1st 2nd

Half Half Total
1st 2nd 3rd
Qtr Qtr Qtr

4 thCU
Qtr

09:53 16:23 26:16
0/3 4/8 4/11
C49 C23 C38
0/0 1/1 1/1

06:03 03:50 07:59 08:24
0/2 0/1 3/5 1/3
C36 K45 C23 C24
0/0 0/0 0/0 1/1

Time of possession
3rd Down Conversions
Avg Field Position
4th Down Conversions

1st 2nd
Half Half Total

1st 2nd 3rd 4th

Qtr Qtr Qtr Qtr
UK

20:07 13:37 33:44
4/9 3/5 7/14
K26 K40 K31
1/1 0/1 1/2

08:57 11:10 07:01 06:36
3/4 1/5 2/3 1/2
K26 K26 K22 C48
0/0 1/1 0/0 0/1

Time of possession
3rd Down Conversions
Avg Field Position
4th Down Conversions



Defensive Statistics (Final)

2006 Gaylord Hotels Music City Bowl

Clemson vs Kentucky (Dec 29, 2006 at Nashville, Tenn.) I

Clemson

## Player Solo Ast Tot TFL/Yds FF FR-Yd Intc BrUp Blkd Sack/Yds QH

1.0/3

1.0/12

139 425 Hamlin, M

97 Scott, D

32 Watkins, N

93 Adams, G

12 Gaddis, C

94 Merling, P

45 Vincent, C

42 Nelson, M

50 McKissic, J

22 Clemons, C

38 Chancellor, C

91 Jackson, Ra

95 Cannon, B

23 Russell, C

Dean, J

43 Clay, A

30 Chason, C

54 Leonard, C

98 Williams, K

Ford, J

33 Conner, K

13 Grisham, T

7

6

1.0/122 6 8

6 1  1-05 1

2.0/14

0.5/7

1.0/5

2.0/14

0.5/7
3 3 6

3 63

2 53

51 4

1-01 4 5

4 4

3 13

12 1 3

1.0/232 1

1 1 2.

2 2

0.5/62  0.5/62

2 2

1 1

11

1 1

1 1

11

1

Kentucky

## Player FF FR-Yd Intc BrUp Blkd Sack/Yds QHSolo Ast Tot TFL/Yds

1.0/612 1.0/67 5 116 Wesley Woodyard

2 Marc. McClinton

35 Roger Williams

9  Durrell White

10 Karl Booker

34 Paul Warford

98 Myron Pryor

97 N. Adjei Oninku

99 Jeremy Jarmon

90 Jamil Paris

56 Braxton Kelley

32 Trevard Lindley

51 Johnny Williams

50 Sam Maxwell

17 E. J. Adams

27 Ashton Cobb

73 Jason Dickerson

95 Ventr. Jenkins

29 Alfonso Smith

5  Mike Hartline

3 9 1 16

1.0/6

1.0/3

1.0/63 74

3 1 4

23 41

1-03 3

1.0/43  1.0/42 1

2 2

2  1.0/9 1.0/92

2 1  1-01 1

2 11 1

2 1-0 1-01 1

1 1

1 1

1 1

1 1

1 1

1 1

1 1

1



Play-by-Play Summary (1st quarter)
2006 Gaylord Hotels Music City Bowl

Clemson vs Kentucky (Dec 29 2006 at Nashville, Tenn.)

defend south.Clemson won the toss, deferred. Kentucky will receive
CU ball on CU35.C 1-10 C35

Keenan Burton return 18 yards to theChason, C kickoff 45 yards to the UK20
UK38 (Watkins, N).

Rafael Little rush for 2 yards to the UK40 (Scott, D;Vincent, C).
[SH], Andre' Woodson rush for 6 yards to the UK46, out-of-bounds

K 1-10 K38

K 2-8 K40

(Hamlin, M).

[SH], Andre' Woodson rush for 6 yards to the CU48, 1ST DOWN UK,
out-of-bounds (Watkins, N).

Andre

Andre

Previous play, originally a fumble, was reviewed and overturned.
[SH], Andre' Woodson pass complete to Jacob Tamme for 21 yards to the
CU34, 1ST DOWN UK, out-of-bounds (Clemons, C).
Andre' Woodson pass complete to Rafael Little for 11 yards to the CU23,
1ST DOWN UK (Scott, D;Hamlin, M).

Andre

1ST DOWN UK, out-of-bounds.
Rafael Little rush for 1 yard to the CUIO (Clemons, C).
Rafael Little rush for 9 yards to the CUl, 1ST DOWN UK (Merling, P).
Micah Johnson rush for no gain to the CUl (Vincent, C).
Micah Johnson rush for 1 yard to the CUO, TOUCHDOWN, clock 11:04.
Lones Seiber kick attempt good.

Woodson pass incomplete to Curtis Pulley.
Woodson sacked for loss of 1 yards to the UK45 (Adams, G).

Woodson pass complete to Keenan Burton for 12 yards to the CUll,

K 3-2 K46

K 1-10 C48

K 2-10 C48

K 3-17 K45

K 1-10 C34

K 1-10 C23

K 1-10 Cll

K 2-9 CIO

K 1-G COl

K 2-G COl

CLEMSON 0, KENTUCKY 7

12 plays, 62 yards, TOP 03:56

Spiller, C return 15 yards toTim Masthay kickoff 58 yards to the CU7
the CU22 (Ashton Cobb).

CLEMSON drive start at 11:04 (1st).

Stuckey, C rush for 5 yards to the CU27, out-of-bounds (Roger Williams).
Proctor, W rush for 5 yards to the CU32, out-of-bounds (Roger Williams),
PENALTY CU clipping (Grisham, T) 15 yards to the CU17.

C 1-10 C22

C 1-10 C22

C 2-5 C27

2nd and 15.

[SH], Proctor, W pass complete to Stuckey, C for 36 yards to the UK47, 1ST
DOWN CU (Roger Williams).

[SH], Davis, J rush for 4 yards to the UK43 (Jeremy Jarmon).
[SH], Davis, J rush for 21 yards to the UK22
Williams;Karl Booker).

Proctor, W pass incomplete to Davis, J.
[SH], Davis, J rush for 2 yards to the UK20 (Wesley Woodyard/Durrell White).
[SH], Proctor, W pass incomplete to Palmer, M.

J field goal attempt from 38 MISSED - wide right, spot at UK20, clock

1ST DOWN CU (Roger

Dean,

C 2-15 C17

C 2-15 C17

C 1-10 K47

C 2-6 K43

C 1-10 K22

C 2-10 K22

C 3-8 K20

C 4-8 K20

08:06.

9 plays, 58 yards, TOP 05:30

Rafael Little rush for 9 yards to the UK29 (Hamlin, M).
Rafael Little rush for 2 yards to the UK31, 1ST DOWN UK (Jackson,
Ra;Scott, D).

Rafael Little rush for 7 yards to the UK38, out-of-bounds (Hamlin, M) .
Rafael Little rush for loss of 2 yards to the UK36 (Jackson, Ra).

K 1-10 K20

K 2-1 K29

K 1-10 K31

K 2-3 K38



T^dre' Woodson sacked for loss of 12 yards to the UK24 (Scott, D),

PENALTY UK holding declined.

Timeout Kentucky, clock 05:43.

Tim Masthay punt 26 yards to the 50 yardline. Ford, J return 1 yards to
the UK49 (Alfonso Smith;Jason Dickerson).

5 plays, 4 yards, TOP 00:00

K 3-5 K36

K 4-17 K24

K 4-17 K24

CLEMSON drive start at 05:34 (1st).

Spiller, C rush for 4 yards to the UK45 (Wesley Woodyard).
Proctor, W pass complete to Kelly, A for 20 yards to the UK25, 1ST DOWN CU.
[SH], Spiller, C rush for 11 yards to the UK14, 1ST DOWN CU (Marc.
McClinton).

[SH], Spiller, C rush for 8 yards to the UK6 (Marc. McClinton).
Proctor

[SH], Proctor, W pass incomplete to Stuckey, C.
Dean, J field goal attempt from 28 MISSED - wide left, spot at UK20, clock
02:29.

7 plays, 39 yards, TOP 06:39

PENALTY UK personal foul off-setting, PENALTY CU personal foul
off-setting, NO PLAY.

Rafael Little rush for no gain to the UK20 (Cannon, B).
Tony Dixon rush for 9 yards to the UK29 (Hamlin, M;Conner, K).
Andre' Woodson rush for 3 yards to the UK32, 1ST DOWN UK (Cannon,
B/Nelson, M) .

Andre' Woodson pass incomplete to Keenan Burton.

Andre' Woodson pass complete to Keenan Burton for no gain to the UK32
(Jackson, Ra).

W sacked for loss of 4 yards to the UKIO (Myron Pryor).

C 1-10 K49

C 1-10 K49

C 2-6 K45

C 1-10 K25

C 1-10 K14

C 2-2 K06

C 3-6 KIO

C 4-6 KIO

K 1-10 K20

K 1-10 K20

K 2-10 K20

K 3-1 K29

K 1-10 K32

K 2-10 K32

==END OF 1st QUARTER==

CLEMSON 0, KENTUCKY 7



Play-by-Play Summary (2nd quarter)

Start of 2nd quarter, clock 15:00.
Woodson sacked for loss of 7 yards to the UK25 (Adams, G).[SH], Andre

K 3-10 K32

K 3-10 K32

K 4-17 K25 Tim Masthay punt 28 yards to the CU47, fair catch by Ford, J.
6 plays, 5 yards, TOP 01:05

CLEMSON drive start at 13:55 (2nd).
PENALTY UK offside (Myron Pryor) 5 yards to the UK48.
[SH], Davis, J rush to the UK44, fumble forced by Jamil Paris, fumble by
Davis, J recovered by UK Jamil Paris at UK45.

■  1 plays, 8 yards, TOP 00:25

C 1-10 C47

C 1-10 C47

C 1-5 K48

KENTUCKY drive start at 13:30 (2nd).
Andre' Woodson pass complete to Rafael Little for  4 yards to the UK49
(Nelson, M).

Rafael Little rush for 5 yards to the CU46 (Adams, G).
Andre

(Nelson, M) 5 yards to the CU41, 1ST DOWN UK, NO PLAY.
Andre' Woodson pass complete to Steve Johnson for  6 yards to the CU35
(Chancellor, C).

Rafael Little rush for 5 yards to the CU30, out-of-bounds (Hamlin,
M;Chancellor, C), PENALTY ITK holding 10 yards to the CU45, NO PLAY,

complete to Keenan Burton for 3 yards to the CU42

Woodson pass incomplete to Steve Johnson, PENALTY CU offside

Andre' Woodson pass

K 1-10 K45

K 1-10 K45

K 2-6 K49

K 3-1 C46

K 1-10 C41

K 2-4 C35

(Gaddis, C;Russell, C).
[SH], Andre' '
C;Dean, J).

Sideline warning on Clemson, first.
Tim Masthay punt 2 yards to the UK47, downed (blocked by Grisham, T).

5 plays, 0 yards, TOP 04:24

Woodson sacked for loss of 13 yards to the UK45 (Gaddis,

K 2-14 C45

K 3-11 C42

K 4-24 K45

CLEMSON drive start at 09:06 (2nd).
J rush for 15 yards to the UK32, 1ST DOWN CU (Trevard Lindley;Marc.

to the UK32, out-of-bounds (Durrell

Ford

McClinton).

[SH]

C 1-10 K47

C 1-10 K47

, Spiller, C rush for no gain
White).

Proctor, W pass

TOUCHDOWN, clock 08:14.
Early, J kick attempt failed.

complete to Barry

C 1-10 K32

, D for 32 yards to the UKO, 1ST DOWN CU,C 2-10 K32

CLEMSON 6, KENTUCKY 7

PENALTY UK personal foul 15 yards to the 50 yardline.
3 plays, 47 yards, TOP 00:52

C kickoff 50 yards to the UKO, touchback.
KENTUCKY drive start at 08:14 (2nd).
Rafael Little rush to the UK20, fumble forced by Watkins
Rafael Little recovered by CU Nelson, M at UK19.

1 plays, minus 1 yards, TOP 00:27

Chason,

C 1-G C35

K 1-10 K20

K 1-10 K20
N, fumble by

CLEMSON drive start at 07:47 (2nd). ^
intercepted by Trevard Lindley at the UKO, Trevard LindleyProctor, W pass

C 1-10 K19

C 1-10 K19
return 0 yards to the UKO, touchback.
1 plays, 0 yards, TOP 00:17

KENTUCKY drive start at 07:30 (2nd),
rush for 4 yards to the UK24 (Merling, P).

complete to Tony Dixon for loss of 3 yards to
[SH] , Tony Dixon
[SH], Andre' Woodson pass

K 1-10 K20

K 1-10 K20

K 2-6 K24



the UK21 (Hamlin, M) .

[SH], Andre' Woodson pass complete to Jacob Tamme to the UK27, fumble
forced by Clemons, C, fumble by Jacob Tamme recovered by CU Watkins, N at
UK28.

3 plays, 8 yards, TOP 01:48

K 3-9 K21

I

CLEMSON drive start at 05:42 (2nd).

Merriweather, R rush for 1 yard to the UK27 (Myron Pryor).
[SH], Proctor, W pass complete to Stuckey, C to the UK15, fumble forced by
Marc. McClinton, fumble by Stuckey, C recovered by UK Trevard Lindley at
UK14.

■  2 plays, 14 yards, TOP 01:04

C 1-10 K28

C 1-10 K28

C 2-9 K27

KENTUCKY drive start at 04:38 (2nd).

Previous play (fumble) was reviewed and upheld.
Tony Dixon rush for 2 yards to the UK16 (Clay, A;McKissic, J).
Andre' Woodson pass complete to Keenan Burton for  2 yards to the UK18
(Nelson, M;Hamlin, M).

[SH], Andre' Woodson rush for 2 yards to the UK20 (Dean, J;Hamlin, M) .
Timeout Clemson, clock 02:50.

Tim Masthay pass complete to Marc. McClinton for 10 yards to the UK30,
1ST DOWN UK (Gaddis, C).

Andre' Woodson pass complete to DeMoreo Ford for 70 yards to the CUO,
1ST DOWN UK, TOUCHDOWN, clock 02:14.

Lones Seiber kick attempt good.

K 1-10 K14

K 1-10 K14

K 2-8 K16

K 3-6 K18

K 4-4 K20

K 4-4 K20

K 1-10 K30

CLEMSON 6, KENTUCKY 14

5 plays, 86 yards, TOP 02:24

Tim Masthay kickoff 64 yards to the CUl, Spiller,  C return 22 yards to
the CU23, out-of-bounds (Trevard Lindley).

CLEMSON drive start at 02:14 (2nd).

[SH], Proctor, W pass complete to Davis, J for 4 yards to the CU27 (N. Adjei
Oninku).

[SH], Proctor, W pass incomplete to Barry, D.

[SH], Proctor, W pass incomplete to Stuckey, C.

Chason, C punt 44 yards to the UK29, Rafael Little return 2 yards to the
UK31, out-of-bounds (Leonard, C).

3 plays, 4 yards, TOP 01:12

C 1-10 C23

C 1-10 C23

C 2-6 C27

C 3-6 C27

C 4-6 C27

KENTUCKY drive start at 01:02 (2nd).

[SH], Andre' Woodson pass incon^lete to Keenan Burton (Chancellor, C).
[SH], Andre' Woodson pass incomplete to Steve Johnson.
[SH], Andre' Woodson pass complete to Steve Johnson for 51 yards to the
CU18, 1ST DOWN UK (Gaddis, C).

Timeout Kentucky, clock 00:25.

[SH], Andre' Woodson pass incomplete to Jacob Tamme (Scott, D), PENALTY
UK IM 5 yards to the CU23, NO PLAY.

Andre' Woodson pass complete to Tony Dixon for 5 yards to the CU18
(Nelson, M;Scott, D).

Timeout Kentucky, clock 00:01.

Lones Seiber field goal attempt from 36 MISSED - wide right, spot at

CU20, clock 00:00.

5 plays, 51 yards, TOP 01:02

K 1-10 K31

K 1-10 K31

K 2-10 K31

K 3-10 K31

K 1-10 C18

K 1-10 C18

K 1-15 C23

K 2-10 C18

K 2-10 C18

End of half, clock 00:00.C 1-10 C20

==END OF 2nd QUARTER==



Play-by-Play Svunmary (3rd quarter)

Start of 3rd quarter, clock 15:00, UK ball on UK35.C 1-10 C20

Tim Masthay kickoff 65 yards to the CUO, touchback.
CLEMSON drive start at 15:00 (3rd).

Proctor, W pass incomplete to Palmer, M, QB hurry by Mike Hartline.
[SH], Proctor, W rush for 8 yards to the CU28 (Wesley Woodyard).
Proctor, W pass complete to Grisham, T for 6 yards to the CU34, 1ST DOWN CU
(Paul Warford).

[SH], Davis, J rush for 4 yards to the CU38 (Myron Pryor;Jamil Paris).
[SH], Davis, J rush for 5 yards to the CU43 (Roger Williams/Wesley
Woodyard).

Davis, J rush for 3 yards to the CU46, 1ST DOWN CU (Marc. McClinton/Wesley
Woodyard).

Davis, J rush for 11 yards to the UK43, 1ST DOWN CU (Marc. McClinton).
[SH], Proctor, W pass complete to Grisham, T for  4 yards to the UK39,
out-of-bounds (Karl Booker).

[SH], Proctor, W pass incomplete to Stuckey, C (Braxton Kelley).
Timeout Clemson, clock 11:15.

[SH], Proctor, W sacked for loss of 6 yards to the UK45 (Wesley Woodyard) ,
fumble by Proctor, W recovered by UK Paul Warford at UK33.

■  10 plays, 47 yards, TOP 03:54

C 1-10 C20

C 1-10 C20

C 2-10 C20

C 3-2 C28

C 1-10 C34

C 2-6 C38

C 3-1 C43

C 1-10 C46

C 1-10 K43

C 2-6 K39

C 3-6 K39

C 3-6 K39

KENTUCKY drive start at 11:06 (3rd).

Rafael Little rush for 3 yards to the UK36 (Vincent, C/Adams, G).
Rafael Little rush for 4 yards to the UK40 (Hamlin, M).

[SH], Andre' Woodson pass complete to Jacob Tamme for 18 yards to the
CU42, 1ST DOWN UK (Chancellor, C/Vincent, C).

[SH], Andre' Woodson pass complete to Keenan Burton for 13 yards to the

CU29, 1ST DOWN UK (Hamlin, M) .

Rafael Little rush for 5 yards to the CU24 (Scott, D).

Andre' Woodson pass complete to Dicky Lyons for 24 yards to the CUO, 1ST
DOWN UK, TOUCHDOWN, clock 08:09.

Lones Seiber kick attempt good.

K 1-10 K33

K 1-10 K33

K 2-7 K36

K 3-3 K40

K 1-10 C42

K 1-10 C29

K 2-5 C24

CLEMSON 6, KENTUCKY 21

6 plays, 67 yards, TOP 02:57

Tim Masthay kickoff 65 yards to the CUO, Ford, J return 29 yards to the
CU29 (Paul Warford).

CLEMSON drive start at 08:09 (3rd) .

Spiller, C rush for 1 yard to the CU30 (Ventr. Jenkins/Wesley Woodyard).
Proctor, W rush for 2 yards to the CU32, out-of-bounds (Sam Maxwell).
Proctor, W rush for 19 yards to the UK49, 1ST DOWN CU (Marc. McClinton).

[SH], Proctor, W pass incomplete to Ford, J.

Proctor, W pass complete to Kelly, A for 8 yards to the UK41, out-of-bounds

(Marc. McClinton).

Spiller, C rush for 4 yards to the UK37 (Roger Williams/Johnny Williams),

PENALTY CU holding (Bennett, N) 10 yards to the CU49, NO PLAY.
Proctor, W pass incomplete to Kelly, A (Karl Booker).

Chason, C punt 40 yards to the UKll, Rafael Little return 11 yards to the

UK22 (Hamlin, M), PENALTY UK illegal block 10 yards to the UK12, 1st and 10

UK ball on UK12.

6 plays, 20 yards, TOP 02:41

C 1-10 C29

C 1-10 C29

C 2-9

C 3-7

C 1-10 K49

C 2-10 K49

C30

C32

C 3-2 K41

C 3-12 C49

C 4-12 C49

K 1-10 K12

K 1-10 K12

KENTUCKY drive start at 05:28 (3rd).

Rafael Little rush for 1 yard to the UK13 (Merling, P;Scott, D).



Woodson pass incomplete to Steve Johnson, PENALTY CU passK 2-9 K13 Andre

interference (Gaddis, C) 15 yards to the UK28, 1ST DOWN UK, NO PLAY.
Terr. Bankhead rush for 20 yards to the UK48, 1ST DOWN UK (Hamlin, M) .
Andre' Woodson pass incomplete to Keenan Burton.
Terr. Bankhead rush for 2 yards to the 50 yardline (McKissic, J;Gaddis,

K 1-10 K28

K 1-10 K48

K 2-10 K48

C) .
Woodson pass complete to Steve Johnson for 10 yards to the[SH], Andre

CU40, 1ST DOWN UK, out-of-bounds (Chancellor, C).
[SH], Andre' Woodson pass complete to Rafael Little for 11 yards to the
CU29, out-of-bounds, PENALTY UK holding 10 yards to the 50 yardline, NO

K 3-8 K50

K 1-10 C40

PLAY.

Rafael Little rush for no gain to the 50 yardline (Merling, P/Adams, G) .
Andre' Woodson pass complete to Curtis Pulley for  6 yards to the[SH]

K 1-20 K50

K 2-20 K50

CU44 (Watkins, N).

[SH], Andre' Woodson pass incomplete to Rafael Little.
Tim Masthay punt 44 yards to the CUO, touchback.

8 plays, 44 yards, TOP 04:04

K 3-14 C44

K 4-14 C44

CLEMSON drive start at 01:24 (3rd).

Proctor, W pass complete to Palmer, M for 2 yards to the CU22, out-of-bounds
(Johnny Williams).
Proctor, W pass complete to Ford, J for 8 yards to the CU30, 1ST DOWN CU
(Roger Williams/Wesley Woodyard).
Proctor, W pass incomplete to Grisham, T.

==END OF 3rd QUARTER=

CLEMSON 6, KENTUCKY 21

C 1-10 C20

C 1-10 C20

C 2-8 C22

C 1-10 C30



Play-by-play Summary (4th quarter)

Start of 4th quarter, clock 15:00.

[SH], Proctor, W sacked for loss of 6 yards to the CU24 (Roger Williams).
[SH], Proctor, W pass complete to Grisham, T for  3 yards to the CU27 (Karl
Booker) .

Chason, C punt 47 yards to the UK26, Rafael Little return 46 yards to the
CU28 (Chason, C).

5 plays, 7 yards, TOP 03:11

C 2-10 C30

C 2-10 C30

C 3-16 C24

i

C 4-13 C27

KENTUCKY drive start at 13:13 (4th).

Tony Dixon rush for 9 yards to the CU19 (Russell, C;Adams, G).
Tony Dixon rush for 6 yards to the CU13, 1ST DOWN UK (Vincent, C,-Nelson
M) .

Andre' Woodson pass incomplete to John Conner.

[SH], Andre' Woodson pass complete to Jacob Tamme for 13 yards to the
CUO, 1ST DOWN UK, TOUCHDOWN, clock 11:29.

Lones Seiber kick attempt good.

K 1-10 C28

K 1-10 C28

K 2-1 C19

K 1-10 C13

K 2-10 C13

CLEMSON 6, KENTUCKY 28

4 plays, 28 yards, TOP 01:44

Tim Masthay kickoff 54 yards to the CUll, Spiller

the CU22, out-of-bounds (Paul Warford).

CLEMSON drive start at 11:29 (4th).

Proctor, W pass incomplete to Stuckey, C (Marc. McClinton).
[SH], Proctor, W pass complete to Grisham, T for 19 yards to the CU41, 1ST
DOWN CU (E. J. Adams).

[SH], Proctor, W rush for 11 yards to the UK48, 1ST DOWN CU (Wesley
Woodyard).

Proctor, W pass complete to Kelly, A for 7 yards to the UK41 (Wesley
Woodyard).

[SH], Proctor, W pass complete to Stuckey, C for 19 yards to the UK22, 1ST
DOWN CU (Braxton Kelley,-Marc. McClinton) .

[SH], Proctor, W pass complete to Davis, J for 9 yards to the UK13 (Durrell
White).

[SH], Proctor, W pass complete to Kelly, A for 5 yards to the UK8, 1ST DOWN
CU (N. Adjei Oninku).

Proctor, W pass incomplete to Stuckey, C.

Proctor, W pass incomplete to Grisham, T (Karl Booker).
Proctor, W sacked for loss of 9 yards to the UK17 (Jeremy Jarmon).
Proctor, W pass complete to Grisham, T for 17 yards to the UKO, TOUCHDOWN,
clock 07:25.

Proctor, W rush attempt failed.

C return 11 yards to

C 1-10 C22

C 1-10 C22

C 2-10 C22

C 1-10 C41

C 1-10 K48

C 2-3 K41

C 1-10 K22

C 2-1 K13

C 1-G K08

C 2-G K08

C 3-G K08

C 4-G K17

CLEMSON 12, KENTUCKY 28

11 plays, 78 yards, TOP 04:04

Chason, C kickoff 49 yards to the UK16, Rafael Little return 23 yards to the
UK39 (Ford, J,-Watkins, N).

KENTUCKY drive start at 07:25 (4th).

Tony Dixon rush for 4 yards to the UK43 (Watkins, N).

Tony Dixon rush for no gain to the UK43 (Williams, K).

Andre' Woodson pass complete to Dicky Lyons for 26 yards to the CU31,

1ST DOWN UK.

K 1-10 K39

K 1-10 K39

K 2-6 K43

K 3-6 K43



Tony Dixon rush for loss of 5 yards to the CU36 (Merling, P).
Terr. Bankhead rush for 15 yards to the CU21, 1ST DOWN UK (Gaddis, C) .
John Conner rush for 1 yard to the CU20 (McKissic, J;Scott, D).
Rafael Little rush for 7 yards to the CU13, out-of-bounds (Hamlin, M) ,
PENALTY UK unsportsmanlike conduct 15 yards to the CU28.
3rd and 17.

Rafael Little rush for 2 yards to the CU26 (McKissic, J;Clay, A).
Timeout Clemson, clock 03:24.
Andre' Woodson pass incomplete to Dicky Lyons.

9 plays, 35 yards, TOP 04:08

K 1-10 C31

K 2-15 C36

K 1-10 C21

K 2-9 C20

K 2-17 C28

K 3-17 C28

K 4-15 C26

K 4-15 C26

CLEMSON drive start at 03:17 (4th).

[SH], Proctor, W pass complete to Kelly, A for 9 yards to the CU35 (Braxton
Kelley).

[SH], Proctor, W pass complete to Harris, L for 5 yards to the CU40, 1ST
DOWN CU (Wesley Woodyard).
Proctor, W pass incomplete to Barry, D.

W pass complete to Merriweather, R for 4 yards to the CU44[SH], Proctor,

C 1-10 C26

C 1-10 C26

C 2-1 C35

C 1-10 C40

C 2-10 C40

(Karl Booker).
W pass complete to Stuckey, C for 28 yards to the UK28, 1ST DOWN CUC 3-6 C44 Proctor,

(Wesley Woodyard).
[SH], Proctor, W pass incomplete to Stuckey, C.
[SH], Proctor, W sacked for loss of 12 yards to the UK40 (Dominic Lewis),
PENALTY UK face mask (Dominic Lewis) 14 yards to the UK14, 1ST DOWN CU, NO

C 1-10 K28

C 2-10 K28

PLAY.

[SH], Proctor, W pass complete to Stuckey, C for loss of 3 yards to the TO17
(Durrell White).

Timeout Clemson, clock 00:50.

[SH], Proctor, W pass complete to Kelly, A for 17 yards to the UKO, 1ST DOWN
CU, TOUCHDOWN, clock 00:44.
PENALTY CU false start 5 yards to the UK8.
Proctor, W pass attempt to Palmer, M good.

C 1-10 K14

C 2-13 K17

C 2-13 K17

C 1-G K03

CLEMSON 20, KENTUCKY 28

8 plays, 74 yards, TOP 02:33

Early, J kickoff 18 yards to the UK47, on-side kick, recovered by UK on
TO47.

KENTUCKY drive start at 00:44 (4th).

TEAM rush for no gain to the UK47.
End of game, clock 00:00.

1 plays, 0 yards, TOP 00:44

K 1-10 K47

K 1-10 K47

K 2-10 K47

======FINAL SCORE======

CLEMSON 20, KENTUCKY 28




